23 LC 127 0278

House Resolution 537

By: Representatives Collins of the 71st, Beverly of the 143rd, Huddleston of the 72nd, and Smith of the 18th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Carolyn Gray; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, president, CEO, creator, and curator of The Carver High Experience Traveling
- 3 Exhibit, Carolyn Gray was born in 1947 in Temple, Georgia, the eleventh of thirteen
- 4 children; and
- 5 WHEREAS, with more than 30 years of experience in marketing communications with ad
- 6 agencies in Los Angeles and South Florida, her professional career includes work with
- 7 prestigious clients such as Lockheed, Kaiser Permanente, Apple, and the Walt Disney
- 8 Company; and
- 9 WHEREAS, upon returning to Temple to take care of her mother, Carolyn created a traveling
- 10 exhibit to tell the story of Carver High School and make its history available to younger
- 11 generations; and
- 12 WHEREAS, since 2015, she has displayed her traveling museum at the Georgia State
- 13 Historic Preservation Conference, the Carrollton Art Center, the 2019 Douglasville
- 14 Juneteenth Celebration, and the Villa Rica Public Library; and

23 LC 127 0278

15 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high

- 16 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom
- 17 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 18 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 19 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 20 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body recognize and commend Carolyn Gray for her many wonderful
- 25 efforts on behalf of her fellow citizens and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued
- 26 health and happiness.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 29 Carolyn Gray.